would be reflected in the income statement. Were market interest
rates to rise by 200 basis points, SID Bank’s NII in the income
statement would increase by EUR 1,704 thousand over one year
(31 December 2023: EUR 1,227 thousand), after applying a factor of
0.5 in accordance with the applicable EBA guidelines.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The tables on pages 218 and 219 ilustrate financial assets and
liabilities with regard to residual maturity for items with a fixed
interest rate, and with regard to the first repricing for items with a
variable interest rate. Financial assets and liabilities are disclosed
in their carrying amount, whereby debt securities measured at
fair value through other comprehensive income are taken into
account at fair value, while debt securities measured at amortised
cost are taken into account at amortised cost. Loans and advances
are disclosed in their net carrying amount. The effect of hedging
derivatives is disclosed in the amount of the face value of
concluded interest rate swaps.

SID Bank Annual report 2024Page 214

3.3 Interest rate risk

Results of sensitivity analysis

∆EVE ∆NII

Prescribed (supervisory) interest rate scenarios 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2024 31 Dec 2023

Upward parallel shift of 200 basis points (26,715) (20,078) 1,704 1,227

Downward parallel shift of 200 basis points 12,420 8,182 (3,400) (2,466)

Steeper interest rate yield curve
(fall in short-term and rise in long-term interest rates)

1,352 274 (1,445) (130)

Flatter interest rate yield curve
(rise in short-term and fall in long-term interest rates)

(8,070) (5,458) 1,022 268

Rise in short-term interest rates (15,009) (10,345) 1,474 611

Fall in short-term interest rates 7,506 4,761 (2,949) (1,227)

Largest negative impact (26,715) (20,078) (3,400) (2,466)

Common Equity Tier 1 capital 493,100 467,264 493,100 467,264

Ratio of loss to equity -5.4% -4.3% -0.7% -0.5%

SID Bank Annual report 2024 Page 215

3.3 Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

31 Dec 2024

Up to 1 month 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 5 years More than 5
years

Total-interest
bearing-items

Non-interest
bearing-items

Total

Financial assets 663,023 354,426 814,041 542,963 253,777 2,628,230 67,355 2,695,585

Cash, cash balances at central banks and demand deposits at banks 493,158 0 0 0 0 493,158 0 493,158

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss

1,376 0 0 1,233 0 2,609 46,080 48,689

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

2,990 5,101 37,749 300,187 47,287 393,314 15,978 409,292

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 165,499 349,325 776,292 241,543 206,490 1,739,149 5,297 1,744,446

Debt securities 0 0 0 184,864 38,614 223,478  223,478

Loans and advances to banks 21,556 43,714 105,344 950 18,289 189,853 0 189,853

Loans and advances to non-bank customers 143,943 305,611 670,948 55,729 149,587 1,325,818 0 1,325,818

Other financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 5,297 5,297

Financial liabilities 207,962 362,234 1,012,624 211,682 407,427 2,201,929 4,991 2,206,920

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 207,962 362,234 1,012,624 211,682 407,427 2,201,929 4,991 2,206,920

Loans from banks and central banks 33,968 123,367 82,200 11,762 11,499 262,796 0 262,796

Loans from non-bank customers 173,994 238,867 582,958 0 112,869 1,108,688 0 1,108,688

Debt securities 0 0 347,466 199,920 283,059 830,445 0 830,445

Other financial liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,991 4,991

Effect of hedging derivatives (175,000) (140,000) 50,000 0 265,000 0 0 0

Interest rate sensitivity gap 280,061 (147,808) (148,583) 331,281 111,350 426,301 62,364 488,665

SID Bank Annual report 2024Page 216

3.3 Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk

31 Dec 2023

Up to 1 month 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 5 years More than 5
years

Total-interest
bearing-items

Non-interest
bearing-items

Total

Financial assets 586,301 404,478 827,559 490,292 277,548 2,586,178 72,648 2,658,826

Cash, cash balances at central banks and demand deposits at banks 323,785 0 0 0 0 323,785 0 323,785

Non-trading financial assets mandatorily at fair value through profit
or loss

1,130 0 0 846 0 1,976 53,266 55,242

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income

0 1,813 35,377 294,199 75,120 406,509 15,532 422,041

Financial assets measured at amortised cost 261,386 402,665 792,182 195,247 202,428 1,853,908 3,850 1,857,758

Debt securities 0 0 0 158,192 10,334 168,526 0 168,526

Loans and advances to banks 29,445 70,346 137,144 1,526 20,726 259,187 0 259,187

Loans and advances to non-bank customers 231,941 332,319 655,038 35,529 171,368 1,426,195 0 1,426,195

Other financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 3,850 3,850

Financial liabilities 289,389 321,443 733,786 555,769 279,672 2,180,059 4,367 2,184,426

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 289,389 321,443 733,786 555,769 279,672 2,180,059 4,367 2,184,426

Loans from banks and central banks 115,558 81,141 99,998 14,694 11,496 322,887 0 322,887

Loans from non-bank customers 173,831 240,302 584,073 0 116,529 1,114,735 0 1,114,735

Debt securities 0 0 49,715 541,075 151,647 742,437 0 742,437

Other financial liabilities 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,367 4,367

Effect of hedging derivatives (175,000) (125,000) (5,000) 165,000 140,000 0 0 0

Interest rate sensitivity gap 121,912 (41,965) 88,773 99,523 137,876 406,119 68,281 474,400

SID Bank Annual report 2024 Page 217

Credit spread risk

SID Bank identifies, assesses, manages and monitors credit spread
risk in the banking book (CSRBB) in accordance with its policy for
the management of interest rate risk and credit spread risk. Regular
monitoring and supervision of the implementation of the policy
are ensured on the asset-liability and risk management committee
via the discussion of monthly reports. Exposure to credit spread
risk is discussed by the management body on a quarterly basis
within the framework of the risk report.

The methodology, including assumptions for the assessment